CLAIMANT NAME: New Suncadia, LLC COURT CLAIM NO. 01724

Certificate Number: S4-85226-J

Subbasin: 01 Cle Elum Lake

Source: Yakima River, Cle Elum River, and six (6) wells

Use: Municipal Water Supply Purposes

Period of Use: April 1 to October 15

Quantity: 2.23 cubic feet per second, 536.3 acre-feet per year; not

to exceed 192.49 acre-feet total annual consumptive use.

Priority Date: October 30, 1884

Point of Diversion: Yakima River: Within the SW4SE4 of Section 27, T. 20 N.,

R. 15 E.W.M. (City of Cle Elum Diversion) - located within

Subbasin No. 5 Elk Heights

Cle Elum River: Within the SW4SE4 of Section 30, T. 20 N.,

R. 15 E.W.M. (City of Cle Elum Diversion)

West Well Field: Three (3) wells located within the  $E^{1/2}SW^{1/4}$ 

of Section 11, T. 20 N., R. 14 E.W.M.

East Well Field: Three (3) wells located within the NW4NE4

of Section 14, T. 20 N., R. 14 E.W.M.

Place of Use: Area served by New Suncadia, LLC in accordance with a water

system comprehensive plan or update approved by the

Washington Department of Health, located within

Sections 11, 13, 14, 15, 23, 24, 25 all within T. 20 N.,

R. 14 E.W.M. and Sections 18, 19, 20, 21, 28, 29, 30 and

31, all in T. 20 N., R. 15 E.W.M.

Limitations Of Use: Use of this water right shall be consistent with the Trust

Water Right Agreement between the Department of Ecology and

New Suncadia, LLC entered into on December 30, 2015.

CLAIMANT NAME: Roslyn; City of COURT CLAIM NO. 01724

Certificate Number: S4-85227-J

Subbasin: 01 Cle Elum Lake

Source: Domerie Creek

Use: Municipal water supply purposes

Period of Use: April 1 through October 15

Quantity: 0.09 cubic feet per second, 34.7 acre-feet per year.

Annual consumptive use limited to 9.3 acre-feet per year.

Priority Date: October 30, 1884

Point of Diversion: 830 feet south and 1260 feet east of the northwest corner

of Section 9, also within the NW4NW4 of Section 9, T. 20

N., R. 14 E.W.M.

Place of Use: Area served by the City of Roslyn in accordance with the

water system comprehensive plan or update approved by the

Washington State Department of Health.

Limitations Of Use: Domerie Creek diversions under this right are available

only when the Cle Elum River flows exceed a specified amount to be determined annually by the United States Bureau of Reclamation Systems Operations Advisory

Committee.

This authorization shall in no way excuse the applicant from compliance with any applicable federal, state, or local statutes, ordinances, or regulations including those administered by other programs of the Department of Ecology

and those administered by local and state health

departments for public water supplies.

CLAIMANT NAME: City of Cle Elum COURT CLAIM NO. 01293

Certificate Number: S4-83000-J

Subbasin: 01 Cle Elum Lake

Source: Cle Elum River and Yakima River

Use: Municipal supply

Period of Use: Continuously

Quantity: 3.0 cubic feet per second; 1100 acre-feet per year

Priority Date: June 30, 1896

Point of Diversion: From the Yakima River within (a)  $N_2$ SE $_4$ SE $_4$  and (b)

S½NE¼SW¼SE¼ of Section 27, T. 20 N., R. 15 E.W.M.

From the Cle Elum River (a) a point of diversion and (b) up to eight points from groundwater associated with the river, all points within  $SW_4SW_4SE_4$  of Section 30, T. 20 N., R. 15

E.W.M.

Place of Use: The Cities of Cle Elum and South Cle Elum Water System

Service Area: Sections 25-36, T. 20 N., R. 15 E.W.M. and

Section 31, T. 20 N., R. 16 E.W.M.

Limitations Of Use: The combined diversion of water from the two sources shall

not exceed the maximum amount authorized.

Comments: This water right reflects changes approved pursuant to

Water Right Change Application No. CS4-01293CTCL@1.

CLAIMANT NAME: Roslyn; City of COURT CLAIM NO. 01474

Certificate Number: S4-83001-J

Subbasin: 01 Cle Elum Lake

Source: Domerie Creek tributary of Cle Elum River

Use: Municipal water supply purposes

Period of Use: Continuously for municipal supply

Quantity: 3.14 cubic feet per second; 446.7 acre-feet per year

Priority Date: September 2, 1908

Point of Diversion: 830 feet south and 1260 feet east of the northwest corner

of Section 9, also within the NW4NW4 of Section 9, T. 20

N., R. 14 E.W.M.

Place of Use: The service area of the City of Roslyn

CLAIMANT NAME: Lake Cle Elum Community Club COURT CLAIM NO. 00957

Certificate Number: S4-83002-J

Subbasin: 01 Cle Elum Lake

Source: Unnamed spring tributary of Lake Cle Elum

Use: Community domestic supply including lawn and garden

irrigation for 30 recreational residences

Period of Use: Continuously for community domestic supply

Quantity: 0.10 cubic foot per second; 7.3 acre-feet per year

Priority Date: June 6, 1938

Point of Diversion: 250 feet south and 760 feet east from the center of

Section 2, being within the NW4SE4 of Section 2, T. 20 N.,

R. 14 E.W.M.

Place of Use: The service area of the unincorporated Lake Cle Elum

Community Club which lies in the SE4SE4SE4NW4 and N2NE4SW4

and W12W12NW14SE14 of Section 2, T. 20 N., R. 24 E.W.M.

CLAIMANT NAME: Allen C. Kunkle COURT CLAIM NO. 00983

& Sara M. Kunkle

Certificate Number: S4-83003-J

Subbasin: 01 Cle Elum Lake

Source: Unnamed spring tributary of Salmon La Sac Creek

Use: Domestic supply for a single recreational cabin and pond

level maintenance

Period of Use: Continuously for domestic supply

Quantity: 0.01 cubic foot per second; 0.5 acre-foot per year for

domestic supply and 0.02 cubic foot per second; 2.0 acre-

feet per year for pond level maintenance

Priority Date: June 3, 1944

Point of Diversion: 1300 feet south and 220 feet east from the northwest corner

of Section 15, being within the NW4NW4 of Section 15,

T. 22 N., R. 14 E.W.M.

Place of Use: A tract of land described as follows: Beginning at a point

180 feet north of the south quarter corner of Section 9, T. 22 N., R. 14 E.W.M.; thence north 480 feet; thence west 660 feet; thence south 480 feet; thence east 660 feet to

the point of beginning.

CLAIMANT NAME: Dino Enrico COURT CLAIM NO. 01289

Certificate Number: S4-83004-J

Subbasin: 01 Cle Elum Lake

Source: Spring Creek tributary of Cle Elum Lake

Use: Irrigation of ½ acre of lawn

Period of Use: April 1 through October 31 for irrigation

Quantity: 0.01 cubic foot per second; 1 acre-foot per year

Priority Date: July 27, 1945

Point of Diversion: 2100 feet south and 750 feet west of the northeast corner

of Section 34, being within the SE¼NE¼ of Section 34,

T. 21 N., R. 14 E.W.M.

Place of Use: That part of the NbNW4SE4 of Section 34, T. 21 N.,

R. 14 E.W.M. described as follows: Commencing at the

southeast corner of said subdivision; thence N  $89^{\circ}39'09"$  W

555.93 feet to the true point of beginning; thence N 89°39'09" W 106.66 feet; thence N 0°17' E 35.48 feet;

thence S  $30^\circ17'$  W 27.59 feet; thence S  $74^\circ27'$  W 49.65 feet; thence N  $25^\circ13'29''$  E 604.67 feet to the southerly right-ofway of the County Road (Salmon La Sac); thence S  $29^\circ50'18$  E

246 feet along said right-of-way; thence S 53°54'18" W 160 feet; thence S 20°04'18" W 243 feet to the true point of

beginning.

CLAIMANT NAME: Robin L Thorne COURT CLAIM NO. 01291

Certificate Number: S4-83005-J

Subbasin: 01 Cle Elum Lake

Source: Spring Creek tributary of Cle Elum Lake

Use: Domestic supply including lawn and garden irrigation for a

single residence

Period of Use: Continuously for domestic supply

Quantity: 0.2 cubic foot per second; 2.0 acre-feet per year

Priority Date: July 27, 1945

Point of Diversion: 2100 feet south and 750 feet west from the northeast corner

of Section 34, being within the SE4NE4 of Section 34,

T. 21 N., R. 14 E.W.M.

Place of Use: That portion of the S½S½SW¼NE¼, Section 34, T. 21 N.,

R. 14 E.W.M., described as follows: Beginning at the point of intersection of the south line of said subdivision and the southwesterly right-of-way of the County Road (Salmon

La Sac); thence west 160 feet more or less; thence

N 29°59' W 211.71 feet; thence N 55°25'39" E 140.71 feet to the said right-of-way; thence southeasterly to the point of

beginning.

CLAIMANT NAME: Paris Creek Assoc, a WA Corporation COURT CLAIM NO. 02151

Certificate Number: S4-83006-J

Subbasin: 01 Cle Elum Lake

Source: An unnamed creek tributary of Cle Elum River

Use: Domestic supply for 3 recreational cabins

Period of Use: Continuously for group domestic supply

Quantity: 0.03 cubic foot per second; 1.5 acre-feet per year

Priority Date: February 11, 1955

Point of Diversion: 840 feet south and 750 feet east from the northwest corner

of Section 10, being within the NW4NW4 of Section 10,

T. 22 N., R. 14 E.W.M.

Place of Use: Lots 43, 44, and 45, of the plat of Paris Creek Cabin

Sites, located within the NEWNEW of Section 9, T. 22 N.,

R. 14 E.W.M.

Vlasta M. Vdolek CLAIMANT NAME: COURT CLAIM NO. 00415

& Alexander V. Vdolek, Estate of

Certificate Number: S4-83007-J

Subbasin: 01 Cle Elum Lake

Source: Unnamed spring tributary of Spring Creek

Use: Domestic supply for a recreational cabin

Period of Use: Continuously for domestic supply

Quantity: 0.01 cubic foot per second; 0.5 acre-foot per year

Priority Date: July 25, 1960

Point of Diversion: 925 feet south and 2150 feet west of the east quarter

corner of Section 34, being within the NW4SE4 of

Section 34, T. 21 N., R. 14 E.W.M.

Place of Use: The SW4SE4NW4SE4 of Section 34, T. 21 N., R. 14 E.W.M.,

> EXCEPT that portion which lies southwesterly of a line which begins 60 feet east from the southwest corner of said

subdivision; thence runs N 25°30' W to the point of

intersection with the west line of said subdivision.

CLAIMANT NAME: Andrew Taylor COURT CLAIM NO. 00794

COURT CLAIM NO. 00154

Certificate Number: S4-83009-J

Subbasin: 01 Cle Elum Lake

Source: Unnamed spring tributary of Cle Elum River

Use: Domestic supply for a single recreational cabin

Period of Use: Continuously for domestic supply

Quantity: 0.01 cubic foot per second; 0.5 acre-foot per year

Priority Date: July 26, 1972

Point of Diversion: 580 feet south and 350 feet east of the west quarter corner

of Section 35, being within the NW4SW4 of Section 35,

T. 23 N., R. 14 E.W.M.

Place of Use: The south 160 feet of the north 650 feet of the NW4SW4 of

Section 35, T. 23 N., R. 14 E.W.M., lying westerly of the

Cle Elum River.

CLAIMANT NAME: J. W. Parker COURT CLAIM NO. 00615

& Judith Parker

Certificate Number: S4-83008-J

Subbasin: 01 Cle Elum Lake

Source: Unnamed spring tributary of Cle Elum River

Use: Domestic supply, including lawn and garden irrigation, for

a single residence

Period of Use: Continuously for domestic supply

Quantity: 0.02 cubic foot per second; 2.0 acre-feet per year

Priority Date: September 27, 1972

Point of Diversion: 1450 feet north and 1620 feet east from the southwest

corner of Section 1, being within the NE4SW4 of Section 1,

T. 20 N., R. 14 E.W.M.

Place of Use: That portion of the SW4SW4 of Section 1, T. 20 N.,

R. 14 E.W.M., described as follows: Commencing at the northwest corner of the said SW4SW4; thence east 40 feet to the true point of beginning; thence south 440 feet to the northerly margin of the Northern Pacific right-of-way; thence S 60° E along the said right-of-way 450.35 feet; thence north 667 feet; thence west 390 feet to the true

point of beginning.

CLAIMANT NAME: Landy O. Schubert COURT CLAIM NO. 01800

& Candis A. Schubert

Certificate Number: S4-83010-J

Subbasin: 01 Cle Elum Lake

Source: Unnamed spring tributary of Cle Elum River

Use: Domestic supply for a single recreational cabin

Period of Use: Continuously for domestic supply

Quantity: 0.01 cubic foot per second; 0.5 acre-foot per year

Priority Date: September 27, 1972

Point of Diversion: 1450 feet north and 1620 feet east from the southwest

corner of Section 1, being within the NE⅓SW⅓ of Section 1,

T. 20 N., R. 14 E.W.M.

Place of Use: The following described parcel of land: Starting at the

northeast corner of the NW4NW4 of Section 12, T. 20 N., R. 14 E.W.M.; thence south 344.04 feet to a point on the north side of the Northern Pacific right-of-way; thence N 44°39' W 744.77 feet to the true point of beginning; thence N 45°21' E 450 feet; thence N 44°39' W 150 feet; thence S 45°21' W 450 feet; thence S 44°39' E 150 feet to

the true point of beginning.

CLAIMANT NAME: David Swap COURT CLAIM NO. 00798

& Nadine Swap

Certificate Number: S4-83011-J

Subbasin: 01 Cle Elum Lake

Source: Unnamed spring

Use: Domestic supply for a single recreational cabin

Period of Use: Continuously for domestic supply

Quantity: 0.01 cubic foot per second; 0.5 acre-foot per year

Priority Date: September 27, 1972

Point of Diversion: 1450 feet north and 1620 feet east from the southwest

corner of Section 1, being within the NE⅓SW⅓ of Section 1,

T. 20 N., R. 14 E.W.M.

Place of Use: Those portions of the NW4NW4 of Section 12, and the SW4SW4

of Section 1, T. 20 N., R. 14 E.W.M. described as follows: Beginning at the northeast corner of said NW $^{4}$ NW $^{4}$  of Section 12; thence south 344.04 feet; thence N 44°39' W

744.77 feet to the true point of beginning; thence

N 45°21' E 450 feet; thence S 44°39' E to the east line of the SW $^{1}$ 4SV $^{1}$ 4 of Section 1; thence south to a point on the east line of said SW $^{1}$ 4SV $^{1}$ 4 which is 140.544 feet north of the southeast corner of said SW $^{1}$ 4SV $^{1}$ 4; thence N 43° W 100 feet, thence S 47° W to the margin of the old railway right-ofway; thence N 44°39' W to the true point of beginning.

CLAIMANT NAME: Daryle Thomas Starkovich COURT CLAIM NO. 00556

Certificate Number: S4-83012-J

Subbasin: 01 Cle Elum Lake

Source: Big Boulder Creek tributary of Cle Elum River

Use: Domestic supply for a single recreational cabin

Period of Use: Continuously for domestic supply

Quantity: 0.01 cubic foot per second; 0.5 acre-foot per year

Priority Date: October 26, 1972

Point of Diversion: 570 feet north and 310 feet west from the center of

Section 35, being within Government Lot 4 of Section 35,

T. 23 N., R. 14 E.W.M.

Place of Use: That part of Government Lot 4, Section 35, T. 23 N.,

R. 14 E.W.M. described as follows: Commencing at the north quarter corner of said Section; thence S  $37\,^{\circ}06'$  W 1931 feet to the point of beginning; thence east 330 feet; thence south 75 feet more or less; thence S  $30\,^{\circ}$  W 250 feet more or

less to the north bank of Big Boulder Creek; thence westerly along said bank 190 feet more or less; thence north 255 feet more or less to the point of beginning.

CLAIMANT NAME: Dennis Jones COURT CLAIM NO. 00395

Certificate Number: S4-83013-J

Subbasin: 01 Cle Elum Lake

Source: Big Boulder Creek tributary of Cle Elum River

Use: Group domestic supply for two recreational cabins

Period of Use: Continuously for group domestic supply

Quantity: 0.02 cubic foot per second; 1.0 acre-foot per year

Priority Date: June 27, 1974

Point of Diversion: 590 feet north and 340 feet west of the center of

Section 35, being within Government Lot 4 of Section 35,

T. 23 N., R. 14 E.W.M.

Place of Use: A tract of land located in Government Lot 4, of Section 35,

T. 23 N., R. 14 E.W.M., more particularly described as

follows: Beginning at the north quarter corner of

Section 35; thence S  $37^{\circ}06'$  W 1931 feet to United States Monument Marker No. 1; thence S  $44^{\circ}30'$  E 575.8 feet to the true point of beginning; thence N  $30^{\circ}30'$  E 177 feet to the center of the top of a large boulder; thence S  $53^{\circ}45'$  E 124.1 feet to an iron pipe; thence S  $32^{\circ}10'$  W 129 feet to a

wooden stake; thence N  $76^{\circ}15$ ' W 125.4 feet more or less along the northerly bank of Big Boulder Creek to the true

point of beginning.